of operations or financial conditions as reported under IFRS. In addition, this non-IFRS financial
measure may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies and therefore may
not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

21

The following tables set forth reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS measures for the third
quarter of 2020, the second quarter of 2020, the third quarter of 2019, and the first nine months of
2020 and 2019, respectively, to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.

In the third quarter of 2020, the net fair value changes on investments of RMB2,557.5 million in
the non-IFRS adjustments mainly include the pre-tax fair value gains on investments measured at
fair value through profit or loss of RMB3,253.1 million offset by the pre-tax net realized gains on
disposal of investments of RMB715.4 million (RMB713.5 million post-tax).

Unaudited
Three Months Ended September 30, 2020

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

 compensation

Net fair value
changes on

investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting from
acquisitions(2)

Changes of
value of

financial
liabilities

to fund
investors(3)

Income
tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 4,864,348 579,192 (2,557,510) 79 1,352,516 (110,362) 4,128,263

Net margin 6.7% 5.7%

Unaudited
Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

compensation

Net fair value
changes on

investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting from
acquisitions(2)

Changes of
value of
financial
liabilities

to fund
investors(3)

Income
tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 4,493,473 518,582 (2,135,208) 79 634,371 (138,098) 3,373,199

Net margin 8.4% 6.3%

Unaudited
Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

compensation

Net fair value
changes on

investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting from
acquisitions(2)

Changes of
value of
financial
liabilities

to fund
investors(3)

Income
tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 2,519,429 586,275 450,748 79 6,708 (91,133) 3,472,106

Net margin 4.7% 6.5%

22

Unaudited
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

compensation

Net fair value
changes on

investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting from
acquisitions(2)

Changes of
value of

financial
liabilities

to fund
investors(3)

Income
tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 11,517,715 1,667,695 (5,079,388) 237 2,027,893 (332,180) 9,801,972

Net margin 6.6% 5.6%

Unaudited
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Adjustments

As reported
Share-based

compensation

Net fair value
changes on

investments(1)

Amortization
of intangible

assets
resulting from
acquisitions(2)

Changes of
value of
financial
liabilities

to fund
investors(3)

Income
tax effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 7,666,731 1,604,572 71,651 1,625 60,408 (217,097) 9,187,890

Net margin 5.1% 6.2%

Notes:

(1)	 Includes fair value changes on equity investments and preferred shares investments deducting the cumulative fair value
changes for investments (including the financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FAFVPL”) and the
investments using the equity method transferred from FAFVPL) disposed in the current period, net gains/(losses) on deemed
disposals of investee companies, the impairment provision for investments, re-measurement of loss of significant influence
in an associate and, re-measurement of investments transferring from FAFVPL to investments using the equity method.